
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3768
ANSWERED ON:23.08.2004
NEHRU YUVA KENDRAS
Bishnoi Shri Kuldeep;Gangwar Shri Santosh Kumar;Pingle Shri Devidas Anandrao;Rawat Prof. Rasa Singh;Reddy Shri Karunakara G.;Sai Shri Vishnu Dev

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the funds provided to Nehru Yuva Kendras (NYKs) in the country during the current financial year, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up some new NYKs in the country;

(c) if so, the details and location thereof, State-wise;

(d) the details of activities undertaken by these Kendras;

(e) the manner in which they are working in rural areas;

(f) whether the performance of these Kendras have been evaluated;

(g) if so, the details and outcome thereof;

(h) whether these Kendras have achieved the target as assigned to them;

(i) if so, the details thereof;

(j) i f not, whether the Government proposes to restructure the functioning of these Kendras in view of the changed scenario of youth affairs; and

(k) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) A State-wise information is given at Annexure-I.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

(d)Following activities were undertaken by these Kendras during 2003-04:

 Regular Programmes
 Youth Club Development Programmes
 Vocational Training Programmes
 Awareness Campaings
 Work Camps
 Sports Promotion Programmes
 Workshops and Seminars
 Cultural Programmes
 Celebration of National/International Days/Weeks
 Adventure Promotion Programmes

Special Programmes

Swarnjayanti Gram Swarojgar Yojana − A Rural Youth Initiative; Kashmiri Rural Youth Cultural Exchange Programme; North East School Students Exchange Programme; Utsav Purvanchal.

(e) Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan is the largest grass-root level organization with a network of 500 District Nehru Yuva Kendras all


(e) Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan is the largest grass-root level organization with a network of 500 District Nehru Yuva Kendras all over the country established for the development of rural youth. The programmes/activities of Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan are implemented through trained District Youth Coordinators, National Service Volunteers, and 230600 Youth Clubs/Mahila Mandals.

(f) & (g): Yes, Sir. The performance of these Kendras is being evaluated regularly through periodic inspections, reports/returns. The performance of these Kendras has been found satisfactory.

(h) Yes, Sir.

(i) The details are given in Annexure-II.

(j) No, Sir.

(k) Does not arise.

ANNEXURE − I

ANNEXURE REFERRRED T O IN REPLY T O PART (a) O F LOK SABHA UNSTARRRED QUESTION NO. 3768 FOR 23.8.04
REGARDING NEHRU YUVA KENDRAS.

Details of funds released to Nehru Yuva Kendras during the year 2004-05.

S.No Name of State                 Funds released (In Rupees)

1.   Andhra Pradesh                        11393500
2.   Assam                                  8031300
3.   Bihar                                 14050500
4.   Chhatisgarh                            2147800
5.   Gujarat                                6535150
6.   Haryana                                4969600
7.   Himachal Pradesh                       3788200
8.   Jharkhand                              4258600
9.   Jammu&Kashmir                          4684900
10.  Karnataka                              6646000
11.  Kerala                                 5065750
12.  Madhya Pradesh                        14691200
13.  Maharashtra                           10373500
14.  Manipur                                2798650
15.  Meghalaya                              1581250
16.  Nagaland                               2216950
17.  Orissa                                 5764550
18.  Punjab                                 4549900
19.  Rajasthan                              9680500
20.  Sikkim                                 1362400
21.  Tamil Nadu                            10280650
22.  Tripura                                1053550
23.  Uttar Padesh                          20866150
24.  Uttaranchal                            3246025
25.  West Bengal                            6074700
26.  Arunachal Pradesh                      1263400
27.  A&N Island                             1791100
28.  Chandigarh                              408850
29.  Delhi                                   989550
30.  Goa                                     654700
31.  Lakshdweep                              327850
32.  Pondicherry                             990550
33.  Mizoram                                 909550
34.  Dadra Nagar & Haveli                    381850
35.  Daman & Diu                             618700

ANNEXURE − II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (i) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3768
FOR 23.8.04  REGARDING  NEHRU  YUVA KENDRAS.

Details of achievements of the activities undertaken by the Nehru Yuva Kendras during the year 2003-04.

1. Youth Club Development Programmes

  Year Target Target Beneficiaries
         Fixed    Achieved
                              Male      Female    Total
2003−04   1500      1385     32663      12420     45083

2. Vocational Training Programmes

Year Target Target Beneficiaries


         Fixed      Achieved
                               Male       Female    Total
2003−04   2000       6469      357732     135154    170886

3. Awareness Campaigns

Year Target Target Beneficiaries
         Fixed      Achieved
                              Male       Female    Total
2003−04   1500       4103     191191     81173     272366

4. Work Camps

Year Target Target Beneficiaries
         Fixed      Achieved
                              Male       Female    Total
2003−04  1500       1463      39509      7237      46746

5. Sports Promotion Programmes

Year Target Target Beneficiaries
         Fixed      Achieved
                              Male       Female    Total
2003−04   1500       1812     315398     60920     376325

6. Workshops and Seminars

Year Target Target Beneficiaries
         Fixed      Achieved
                              Male       Female    Total
2003−04   500        546      57328      41145     98473

7. Cultural Programmes

Year Target Target Beneficiaries
         Fixed      Achieved
                              Male       Female    Total
2003−04   1500       1814     333017     169627    502644

8. Celebration of National/International Days/Weeks

Year Target Target Beneficiaries
         Fixed      Achieved
                              Male       Female    Total
2003-04  6000       10493     1086149    670024    1755173

9. Adventure Promotion Programmes

Year Target Target Beneficiaries
         Fixed      Achieved
                              Male       Female    Total
2003−04   1000       985      30858      7050      37908
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